Adjustment in relation to application of amendments to

HKAS 12 in respect of deferred tax on investment properties 0.78 0.80

Reported/restated basic earnings per share 6.70 7.51

Impact on diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share before adjustment 5.79 6.69

Adjustment in relation to application of amendments to

HKAS 12 in respect of deferred tax on investment properties 0.77 0.79

Adjustment in relation to application of amendments to

HKAS 12 in respect of share of profit of an associate

based on dilution of its earnings per share 0.01 –

Reported/restated diluted earnings per share 6.57 7.48

73Annual Report 2011

2. Application of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(“HKFRSs”)/changes in accounting policies (continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12 “Income Taxes” (applied in advance of their effective date)
(continued)

Summary of the effect of the changes in accounting policies (continued)

The effect of the above change in accounting policy on the financial positions of the Group as at 31

December 2010 and 1 January 2010 are as follows:

31 December

2010

31 December

2010

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interests in associates 12,976,874 400,297 13,377,171

Deferred taxation (759,675) 480,476 (279,199)

Total effects on net assets 12,217,199 880,773 13,097,972

Retained profits, total effects on equity 24,024,165 880,773 24,904,938

1 January

2010

1 January

2010

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Total effects on net assets

Deferred taxation (632,841) 385,630 (247,211)

Retained profits, total effects on equity 20,181,221 385,630 20,566,851

74 Great Eagle Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2011

2. Application of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(“HKFRSs”)/changes in accounting policies (continued)

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not

yet effective.

Amendments to HKFRS 7 Disclosures – Transfer of Financial Assets1

Amendments to HKFRS 7 Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities2

Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 Mandatory Effective Date of HKFRS 9 and Transition Disclosures3